SLOVENSKI STANDARD
0SIST prEN 15955-2:2022

Ol-oktober-2022

Zelezniske naprave - Infrastruktura - Vleéni stroji, priklopni vagoni in pripadajoéa
oprema - 2. del: SploSne varnostne zahteve

Railway applications - Infrastructure - Demountable machines, trailers and associated
equipment - Part 2: General safety requirements

Bahnanwendungen - Infrastruktur - Ausgleisbare Maschinen, Anhanger und zugehorige
Ausstattung -Teil 2: Allgemeine Sicherheitsanforderungen

Applications ferroviaires - Infrastructure - Machines déraillables, remorques et éléments
associés - Partie 2 : Prescriptions générales pour la sécurité

Ta slovenski standard je istoveten z: prEN 15955-2

ICS:
45.060.20 Zelezniski vagoni Trailing stock
45.120 Oprema za gradnjo in Equipment for
vzdrzevanje zeleznic oz. railway/cableway
Zinic construction and
maintenance
0SIST prEN 15955-2:2022 en,fr,de

2003-01.Slovenski institut za standardizacijo. RazmnoZevanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.



oSIST prEN 15955-2:2022

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

oSIST prEN 15955-2:2022
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/355f0dc1-0d49-4408-9c0d-
5b4c37516664/osist-pren-15955-2-2022




EUROPEAN STANDARD DRAFT
NORME EUROPEENNE prEN 15955-2
EUROPAISCHE NORM

August 2022

ICS 45.060.20; 45.120 Will supersede EN 15954-2:2013, EN 15955-2:2013

English Version

Railway applications - Infrastructure - Demountable
machines, trailers and associated equipment - Part 2:
General safety requirements

Applications ferroviaires - Infrastructure - Machines Bahnanwendungen - Infrastruktur - Ausgleisbare
déraillables, remorques et éléments associés - Partie 2 : Maschinen, Anhanger und zugehérige Ausstattung -Teil
Prescriptions générales pour la sécurité 2: Allgemeine Sicherheitsanforderungen

This draft European Standard is submitted to CEN members for enquiry. It has been drawn up by the Technical Committee
CEN/TC 256.

If this draft becomes a European Standard, CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations
which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration.

This draft European Standard was established by CEN in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the CEN-CENELEC
Management Centre has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway,
Poland, Portugal, Republic of North Macedonia, Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey and
United Kingdom.

Recipients of this draft are invited to submit, with their comments, notification of any relevant patent rights of which they are
aware and to provide supporting documentation.

Warning : This document is not a European Standard. It is distributed for review and comments. It is subject to change without
notice and shall not be referred to as a European Standard.

. — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

CEN-CENELEC Management Centre: Rue de la Science 23, B-1040 Brussels

© 2022 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. prEN 15955-2:2022 E
worldwide for CEN national Members.



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

Contents
D100 Q00 0 XE U0 00 1) o 10
000 300715 U 0 ) o . 11
1 LY 6 0 13
2 I\ [0 90T U Qe L) ) 4 L . 14
3 Terms and definitions ... ——————————— 20
4 Hazards and Categories......mmmsmimsssssss s 22
4.1 List of significant hazards ... ————————— 22
4.2 Examples of demountable machines and trailers.......—————— 23
4.3 Attachment with rail Wheels.....coi s —————————— 23
5 Safety requirements and/Or MEASUTES ......cucummsmsmsmsmsmsmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssans 23
51 L0 1T - |, 23
5.2 00 400 4 10 11 1o 23
53 MacChine Profile.......iis s ——————————————————————— 24
5.4 117 Tl 110 0 0 1 . 24
5.5 Protection from the risKs 0f laSers ... 24
5.6 Safety against derailment ... ——————————— 24
LS00 I 0= 1 1) - ) . 24
5.6.2 Safety against derailment for machines with a maximum travelling speed of
[T T 0 < 1 117 24
5.6.3 Safety against derailment for machines with a maximum travelling speed of
7T 04117 25
5.6.4 Safety against derailment for machines in working mode with an admissible speed
R T L 141 1 26
5.6.5 Dynamic tests on track for all machines.......ui—————————— 27
5.6.6 Railhead clearing deviCes ... ——————————— 28
5.7 Stability and prevention of OVerturning........cu———— 28



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

LR R € 1 T - 1 28
5.7.2 Stationary Stability ... sss—————" 28
5.7.3 Proof of stability when moving along the track in working mode........cccocenrrrrrrrersnsunnee. 30
5.7.4 Load moment control and display devicCe ... 31
5.7.5 Roll over protective structure (ROPS) ........ccommmmmmmmmmmmsmmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 33
5.8 Machine frame and StruCtUre......c i ——————————————— 34
5.8.1 Design of the machine frame for machines with a maximum speed v > 30 km/h......34
5.8.2 Design of the machine frame for machines with a maximum speed v < 30 km/h.....34
5.8.3 Lifting and jacKing POINLS ... s 34
5.9 Inter-machine COUPIINGS ... ——————————— 35
LS O ¥ 1 I ) 35
511 Rail wheel SUSPENSION ... sssssasasas s ssssssssssssans 35
LT 23 ) C 1 35
LS I R 0= 1 1) o | 35
5.12.2 Holding 0N Gradients .......ciiimsmsmsmsmsmsmsmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssasaes 36
5.13 Driving and WOrking Cabs.......c.ccussssssss s 36
5.13.1 Requirement to fit Cab ... ————————————————— 36
5.13.2 EMETZENCY EXIL cucciisurrrrsssnsssssnsassssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssss s sesesesessasassssasssssssssssssssnssaes 37
5.13.3 Visibility from driving poOSition ... 37
5.13.4 Minimum dimensions in €abs ... ——————————— 38
5.13.5 Cab flOOTS i A R 39
5.13.6 Protection from dUSE ... —————————— 39
5.13.7 Climatic conditions in Cab....————————————— 40
5.13.8 WINAOWS ..cciiiimsmismssmsissssssssssss s s s s s s s s s s as s s s snasnans 40
5.13.9 Storage for operating iNStruCtioNS ... ———————————— 41
5.13.10 Falling object protection structures (FOPS).......cccooinnnnmimsssssssssssssssssnns 41
5.13.11 NOISE i ——————— 42
5.14 Access and egress to and from working places........———— 42



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

5.14.1

5.14.2

5.14.3

5.15

5.15.1

5.15.2

5.15.3

5.16

5.16.1

5.16.2

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.19.1

5.19.2

5.19.3

5.19.4

5.19.5

5.19.6

5.19.7

5.19.8

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.22.1

5.22.2

5.22.3

5.22.4

0 1 01, 42
Working places, places for control and maintenance outside of cabs.........cccouvesciiiianens 42
Working platforms and walkways on the machine........cn————— 43
R T 43
L0020 o 0] I - 43
AdditioNal SEALS...occveciisinsisrssssscsssssmsr s ———————————————————— 43
S@AL DEILS . ————————————————— 43
StANAING PLACES s R 43
=3 1T - 43
RISK Of falliNg ...cococcisesisinssssssissssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssss s ssssssssssaes 44
2 Fod TR0 0 o o0 0) 4 L) S, 44
PreSSUrizZed SYSTEINS ... ssssssssssss s s s s s e n s s 44
070 1 10 000 3, 44
General reQUITE@IMENT ... .o s ss s ss s s sesmsasas s s s s e e n e aEsE SRR R AR R AR AR R R RS 44
Starting/StoOPPING SYSTEIM .....coirisismsssmsmsmmsmsssssssssssssssss s s 45
Inadvertent aCtiVation ... as 45
o b . 45
Protection against uncontrolled motion in working mode..........ccusmnmsmnmsssmnsssssssssssensans 46
Control panels and iNAiCALOT'S ... —————————— 46
L2 14 L0 o0 1L o) 46
MOVEMENT CONTOLS. ... s s 47
Visibility of the machine.......c s ———————————————— 47
WaATNING SYSTEIMIS ...ciiiuciiimisismsisasssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssss s ss s e e E R SRR RS AR R AR SRR AR R R AR R AR e R AR R R R R AR R RS 47
20 LTot o g Ttz LIy 4] =) 1 47
Electrical eqUIPMeENt......cciiismmsmmsssmsssnssssss s sssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssasasasassssnsss 47
DiSCONNECLION AEVICES...iuiiiiiccismsisisissssssisss s s s 47
Protection dEVICES ... s s s s msmsasasanans 47
Conductors, cables and Wiring PractiCes......cmmmmssss——- 48



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

5.22.5 BatlerieS s s AR R R R S R R 48
5.22.6 Overhead contact line SYStem ... 48
5.22.7 Equipotential DONAING ... ssssssssssssssssssssssss 49
LI BN (L) 1) 1 50
5.22.9 Pantograph. s 50
5.23 Electromagnetic compatibility (Immunity of machines from railway environment)

................................................................................................................................................................... 50
5.24 Safety related control SYStEmS.......cmmiimmmm s ——————————— 51
5.24.1 Specific CONLrol SYStEMS .....iirrsmimimsmsmsmsmsmssisssssssss s s s aes 51
LI 0 51
5.25 NOISE FEAUCTION .cciiisiissmisissmssss s AR AR 51
5.26 FailUIe IFE@COVEIY ..coiimsmsmsisismssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasassssssssssssssssssssssssasasassssnsssssssnsssssssssasasasasansnsnses 52
5.27  VIDratioN . s s ssassssssasssssssssssasssssnassssans 52
5.28 Setting up and PacKing QWA ..o s 53
5.29 Mobile elevating work platform (MEWP)......cnssssssssssssssssssssssssns 53
5.30 Moveable machine COMPONENTS.......ccurimismsmsmsmmms s ———————_———— 53
5.31 Emergency StopPPing AEVICES ... ssssssssssssssssses 53
5.31.1 Emergency stopping devices for movement of the machine and working equipment

................................................................................................................................................................... 53
5.31.2 Action of emergency StoppPing deVICeS......ummmmmmmmmmsss s 54
5.32 Moving parts and Materials ... ————————————————— 54
5.33 Thermal hazards.......ss s ———————————————— 54
5.34 Emission of gas and ParticCles ... 55
5.35 Fuel tanks and hydraulic tanks ... 55
5.36 Safe handling ... s 56
5.37 Environmental temperature CONAitions ... ———————— 56
5.38 Protection from the risks of fire.......—————— 56
5.38.1 Material reqUITEIMENLS .......cucirmmsmsmsmsmsmsmsssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssassssssssssssssssssssasasasasassnsnsnses 56
5.38.2 Fire detection deVICES ... s ssssassss s ss 56



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

5.38.3

5.38.4

5.38.5

5.38.6

5.39

5.39.1

5.39.2

5.39.3

5.40

5.40.1

5.40.2

5.40.3

5.40.4

5.40.5

5.40.6

5.41

5.42

5.42.1

5.42.2

5.42.3

5.43

5.43.1

5.43.2

5.43.3

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

Self-TeSCUE AEVICES ..o —————— 56
Fire fighting e qUIPMENt ... ————— 57
Fire extinguishing devicCes ... ———————————— 57
Built in fire extinguishing SyStem ... ————————— 57
07 1L, 57
Lighting general.....ss s ———————————— 57
Lighting inside the Machine...... s ——————— 57
Lighting for working places/areas beside the machine..........counnnnsssssssnssscsssssssssssnnnns 58
Movement LIMiting DeVICES....c.cosmnmnmnmsismsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssasasassssssss 58
L) 1T i T . 58
Design of movement limiting deviCes......ussssssssssss 59
High performance movement limiting devicCe.......csn 59
Movement limiting devices - manually overriding the limit.......ccnninnnnnnn 60
Lateral IMiting d@VICES ... s ssassssas 60
Height limiting deViCe ... ssssassssas 60
Machines with more than one moveable COMPONENL..........ccocvrmrmmmsmsmsmsmsmsssssssssssssssssnes 61
Substances hazardous to health ... —————— 61
R0 ) g ¥, 61
L T, 61
08 LT 1411 61
MAINTENANCE ... ———————— 62
L) 1T i T T, 62
Y000 0100 0 1 62
Unauthorized access to the engine cOmpartment...........oo—————— 63
Additional safety requirements or measures for specific machine functions.............. 63
COMVEYOT'S cuerursursersmsssssssmssssssssssssssssasssssssassssssssssssasssssssssssssssassssssessssessssssssssesns oo snsessessnEnBER SRR R R SRR R R R R R SRR R RS 63
Cranes and lifting devices fixed on the machine ... —— 63
Transport of loads by machines used for Lifting........ccconsmsmnmnmnnnnssssss 64



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

6.4 Rail profiling machines (grinding, milling or planing) ... 64
7 Marking of the machine......c s ———————— 64
7.1 Warning Signs and PiCEOZTAINS ....c.cuvimmsmsmsssmsmsmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasasass 64
7.2 Identification Plate..... i ———————————————— 64
7.3 Warning signs and Written Warnings ... 64
7.4 10T D S 65
8 LD T 01043 L] 41 L) 66
8.1 0T 1 1<) o | 66
8.2 Technical deSCription......i s —————————————_——————_ 66
8.3 INSTIUCHIONS fOT USE..cuiuiiiininssssssssmsmssssssssssssss s s 66
8.4 RESIIICLIONS Of TS .o e 67
8.5 Instructions for MaINtENANCE......coiinrss s —————————— 68
9 Verification of the conformity to the requirements and/or particular safety measures

................................................................................................................................................................... 68
9.1 0= 1T - | 68
9.2 Methods of eXamiNatioN......ccurmsmsmnissns s ——————————————— 68
Lo I T € 1 L) i1 68
02 220 2 V5 11 1 Y 0] 11 o 68
00 20720 TR L) U= 13 10 o) 4 L) 4 . 68
L2 T2 S 331D 1 U000 B 1 T 69
0.2.5  LOAA LESL(S) cuorrrrrrrresmssssisismsmsssmsnsssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsasasassssssssnssssss st st sesssmsnsasasasssss s snsnsnssssssns 69
9.2.6 Specific verification/measurements and other controls.........——— 69
Annex A (normative) List of significant hazards ........—————- 70
Annex B (normative) ChecKlist for cONfOrmity ... 74
Annex C (normative) Noise test code (grade of aCCUTaCy 2) ....ccuiiiismsmsmsmsmsmsssssmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssaes 83
C1 B 0 83
C.2 D iNItIONS .curccuiesesisrsrsssss s s 83

C3 Determination of the emission sound pressure level at the working place and other
SPeCified POSILIONS.. ... ———————— 83



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

C4 Sound power level determination ... —————————————— 83
C.5 Installation and mounting CONAitioNsS......cunn————————— 85
c.6 WOrKing CONAItioNS.. .o sssssssss s s ssassssssssssssssas 85
C.7 Measurement UNCErtaiNties... ... s aaes 86
Cc8 Information to be reCorded.... i ——————————————— 87
co9 Information to be reported...... s ———————————————————— 87
C.10 Declaration and verification of noise emission values ... 88
Annex D (normative) VIDration teSt COUE ......cmmmmmmmmmnmninmsmsmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssas 90
D.1 LY 6 1 90
D.2 Measurement and degree of uncertainty (K) of whole body vibration (WBV)............ 920
D 2 O €< 1 V) Y . 90
D.2.2 WBYV Vibration measurement..........cocoummnmsmssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasasssasssssses 90
D.2.3 Reporting whole body vibration data ... 920
D.3 Measurement and degree of uncertainty (K) of hand arm vibration (HAV)............... 91
D 20 1 T € 1 V) Y . 91
D.3.2 HAV Vibration mMeasuremeENt.........ooumsmsmmmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssses 91
D.3.3 Reporting hand arm vibration data .........—————— 91
Annex E (informative) Machine identification plate. ... 92
Annex F (informative) Example performance levels ... 93
Annex G (normative) Requirements for camera-monitor-SyStems.......ou o msssnsssssssssssssssens 94
Annex H (normative) Requirements for obstacle detection Systems.........cocummssssssssnsssssssssssssens 96
3 00 A = = U0l €3 o0 1 1 U . 96
H.2 Range Of deteCtion ... s 96
H.3 Functional reqUIrements ... s sssssasasasasssss 97
H.4 General output reqUIreMEeNtS ... ————————_——_—_ 97
H.5  Signal at the front of the machine in the direction of movement.........ccccuuvnsesrseseseseseans 97
H.6  Signal inside the WOrKing cab...... s 97
H.7 Environmental faCtOr'sS ... sssssssssssssssssasasssss 98



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

H.8 Additional reqUIrements ... s 98
Annex ZA (informative) Relationship between this European Standard and the essential

requirements of EU Directive 2006/42 /EC aimed to be covered ........ccourvrieiesernsnsnnnnnas 99
133 10] U0 ) 1] 1 105



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

European foreword

This document (prEN 15955-2:2022) has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 256 “Railway
applications”, the secretariat of which is held by DIN.

This document is currently submitted to the CEN Enquiry.

This document will supersede EN 15954-2:2013 and EN 15955-2:2013.

Principal amended clauses compared to EN 15954-2:2013 and EN 15955-2:2013:

— general all references updated to latest issue;

— 4.3 attachments with rail wheels clarified to be a trailer;

— Clause 5 all of Part 5 renumbered and each clause revised;

— 6.4 additional clause added for machines that profile rails;

— Clause 7 requirements for machine marking revised (was previously 8.3 and 8.4);

— Clause 8 documentation requirements completely revised (was previously called ‘Information for
Use’);

— Annex A revised to suit new format and numbering

— Annex B revised to suit new format and numbering

— AnnexC revised and updated

— Annex new Annexes D to H added

The standard has been prepared under a standardization request given to CEN/CENELEC by the
European Commission and the European Free Trade Association, and support essential requirements of

EU Directive 2006/42/EC.

For relationship with EU Directive 2006/42/EC, see informative Annex ZA, which is an integral part of
this document.

EN 15955, Railway applications — Track — Demountable machines, trailers and associated equipment, is
currently composed with the following parts:

— Part 1: Technical requirements for travelling and working;

— Part 2: General safety requirements.

10



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

Introduction

The machinery concerned and the extent to which hazards, hazardous situations and events are covered
are indicated in the scope of this document.

This document is the second of a series of two parts of the European standard: Railway applications —
Track — Demountable machines, trailers and associated equipment, dealing with railway specific risks of
the demountable machines and trailers when travelling and working on railway infrastructures:

— Part1 covers the safety and technical requirements for the machines in travelling and working
modes, and is applicable for all machines, including those in operation on urban rail;

— Part 2 covers the safety requirements for the machines in travelling and working modes; this is a
document harmonized with the European Machinery Directive 2006/42 /EC.

Part 1 defines requirements for approval of the machine for use on the railway. Depending on the decision
of the Infrastructure Manager, Urban Rail Manager or the requirements in National rules the assessment
of conformance could be undertaken by the Infrastructure/Urban Rail Manager concerned, by a third
party assessor or by the manufacturer as a declaration of conformity.

Part 2 defines requirements for the machine to be declared conformant by the manufacturer, except in
the case of machines classified under Annex 4 of the Machinery Directive, which require a conformity
check in conjunction with a notified body.

This document was prepared to meet the basic requirements of EU Directives to facilitate an open market
for goods and services.

This document deals with railway specific risks of the demountable machines and trailers as defined in
3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 when travelling and working on railway infrastructures.

This document is a type C standard as stated in EN ISO 12100:2010.

When provisions of this type C standard are different from those which are stated in type B standards,
the provisions of this type C standard take precedence over the provisions of the other standards, for
machines that have been designed and built in accordance with the provisions of this type C standard.

The hazards which exist in all mechanical, electrical, hydraulic, pneumatic and other components of
machines and which are dealt with in the relevant European standards are not within the scope of this
document. Where necessary, references are made to appropriate standards of this type.

This document is of relevance, in particular, for the following stakeholder groups representing the market
players with regard to machinery safety:

— machine manufacturers (small, medium and large enterprises);
— health and safety bodies (regulators, accident prevention organizations, market surveillance etc.).

Others can be affected by the level of machinery safety achieved with the means of the document by the
above-mentioned stakeholder groups:

— machine users/employers (small, medium and large enterprises);
— machine users/employees (e.g. trade unions, organizations for people with special needs);
— service providers, e.g. for maintenance (small, medium and large enterprises);

— consumers (in case of machinery intended for use by consumers).

11



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

The above-mentioned stakeholder groups have been given the possibility to participate at the drafting
process of this document.

12



prEN 15955-2:2022 (E)

1 Scope

This document specifies the general safety requirements for demountable machines and trailers,
including road-rail trailers — henceforward referred to as ‘machines, for use when travelling and working
on railway track.

NOTE Trailers, including road-rail trailers, are considered as machines because they are moved along the track
by powered machines.

This document specifies the requirements to deal with the common hazards presented by their use on
the railway during transport, assembly and installation, commissioning, travelling and working on track,
use including setting, programming, and process changeover, operation, cleaning, fault finding,
maintenance and de-commissioning of the machines and associated equipment when they are used as
intended and under conditions of misuse which are reasonably foreseeable.

These machines will not run on railway lines open to normal traffic.

NOTE Other rail mounted railway maintenance and infrastructure inspection machines are dealt with in other
European standards, see Technical Report CEN/TR 17498:2020.

This document is also applicable to machines and associated equipment that in working mode are partly
supported on the ballast or the formation.

The requirements in this document are based on the assumption that the machines are used, operated
and maintained by skilled person(s).

This document does not apply to the following:

— requirements for quality of the work or performance of the machine;
— use of separate equipment temporarily mounted on machines;

— machines that utilize external power supplies such as the overhead contact line system for traction
purposes or as a power source;

— hazards due to air pressure caused by the passing of high-speed trains at more than 200 km/h;
— operation subject to special rules, e.g. potentially explosive atmospheres;

— hazards due to natural causes, e.g. earthquake, lightning, flooding;

— working methods;

— operation in severe working conditions requiring special measures, e.g. corrosive environments,
contaminating environments, strong magnetic fields;

— hazards occurring when used to handle suspended loads which may swing freely.

13



